within foreseeable future.

Based on above the management retrospectively amended error by changing
treatment of the Spectrum fees Intangible assets by considering those as
Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives.

The management had also written-off goodwill related to the merger of previously
consolidated subsidiaries.

2. Revenue and related contract liabilities – During the year management identified,
that contract liabilities and related revenue from IRU contracts, finance costs and
foreign exchange gains losses were materially misstated due to the fact that the
foreign exchange denominated revenue was recognised based on current rates and
respective contract liability balance was revalued.

3. Accounts receivable, revenue and other expenses – During the year management
identified a misstatement related to the roaming partners.

Even if in the prior year the impact of the error was considered not material, the
Company management believes correction of error will lead to more reliable and
relevant presentation of information.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (extract)

 31.12.2021
(as originally
presented)

Increase/
(Decrease)

31.12.2021
Restated

Intangible assets and goodwill 27,832,849 9,927,033 37,759,882
Trade and other receivables 9,407,738 (228,971) 9,178,767
Contract liabilities (non-current) 7,544,612 453,582 7,998,194
Contract liabilities (current) 851,514 (126,937) 724,577
Retained earnings 38,217,418 9,371,417 28,846,001

UCom CJSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2022

15

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (extract)

 31.12.2021
(as originally
presented)

Increase/
(Decrease)

31.12.2021
Restated

Revenue 35,586,052 7,547 35,593,599
Other expenses (15,365,860) (303,272) (15,669,132)
Foreign exchange gains/losses 7,454,027 (1,123,155) 6,330,872
Finance costs (6,002,722) (26,846) (6,029,568)

5. Revenue

(a) Revenue streams

’000 AMD 2022  2021
Revenue from contracts with customers
Mobile services (including mobile internet) 10,323,497 8,834,233
Triple play package (including telephone, TV and
internet) 5,016,148 6,964,766
Fixed broadband internet 8,062,200 6,007,529
Sales of goods 3,975,969 3,432,592
Mobile broadband internet 2,651,604 3,105,298
Interconnection and roaming 2,143,300 2,103,276
IRU, IP and data transit 1,976,682 2,448,708
Digital television 1,543,878 1,141,205
Landline digital telephony and interconnection  301,421 334,851
Network construction works 97,340 106,667

[…]

Exposure to interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

UCom CJSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2022

39

 Carrying amount

’000 AMD 2022  2021

Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities 24,905,231  (33,622,198)

 24,905,231  (33,622,198)

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities (17,785,495)  (19,908,901)

 (17,785,495)  (19,908,901)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments as fair value through
profit or loss or as available-for-sale. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the
reporting date would not have an effect in profit or loss or in equity.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date
would have increased (decreased) profit or loss net of taxes by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain
constant.

  Profit or loss

’000 AMD  100 bp increase  100 bp decrease

2022

Variable rate instruments  (145,841)  145,841

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (145,841)  145,841

2021

Variable rate instruments  (18,565)  18,565

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (18,565)  18,565

24. Contingencies

(a) Insurance

The insurance industry in the Republic of Armenia is in a developing state and many forms
of insurance protection common in other parts of the world are not yet generally
available. The Group does not have full coverage for its facilities, business interruption,
or third party liability in respect of property or environmental damage arising from
accidents on Group property or relating to Group operations. Until the Group obtains
adequate insurance coverage, there is a risk that the loss or destruction of certain assets
could have a material adverse effect on the Group’s operations and financial position.